1. Lordon.

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

CS AUS | 11 2: LRESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ 80077 C. M. S.

## INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER\_\_\_\_

Resolution Re-Appointing Gordon Piper As A Member Of The Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Advisory Board

Whereas, Ordinance No. 12556 creates the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Advisory Board, which will provide oversight and program recommendations for the Assessment District, and will play a key role in the continued implementation of vegetation management programs and the development of fuel management strategies; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 78305 specifies that the Mayor shall appoint two (2) constituents who live in the Assessment District, one of whom shall be a firefighter by profession, to serve as follows: Initially, one appointee shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006); the second appointee shall serve for a term or three years (through June 30, 2007). Thereafter, each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 78305 specifies that the At-Large Councilmember shall appoint one (1) constituent who lives in the Assessment District, and who shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006). Thereafter, each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 78305 specifies that each of the four (4) Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Councilmembers shall appoint two (2) constituents each, who live in the Assessment District to serve as follows: Initially, one appointee shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006); the second appointee shall serve for a term or three years (through June 30, 2007). Thereafter, each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and therefore be it

Resolved: that by appointment of the Mayor the following individual is hereby appointed as set forth below:

Gordon Piper, to serve the term beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 2008, to fill the position previously held by himself.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 18 2006 , 20

## PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, REID, QUAN and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTA LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California